
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 

All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Cabinet 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 14 October 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

This meeting will be held by Zoom and streamed to the Council's 

YouTube channel when the meeting starts, 

https://www.youtube.com/oxfordcitycouncil 

For further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252217  jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may submit a question about any item for decision at the meeting in accordance 
with the Cabinet's rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting are set out later in the agenda. Information about recording is set out later in 
the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to submit a question; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cabinet Membership 

Leader/ Chair 

Councillor Susan Brown (Chair) Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development 
and Partnerships 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Ed Turner (Deputy Leader) 

Deputy Leader (Statutory), Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset 
Management 

Councillor Tom Hayes (Deputy 
Leader) 

Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Green Transport and Zero Carbon 
Oxford 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Customer 
Focused Services 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Cabinet Member for City Centre, 
Covered Market and Culture 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Councillor Mike Rowley Cabinet Member for Affordable 
Housing 

Councillor Linda Smith Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Parks 

Councillor Marie Tidball Cabinet Member for Supporting Local 
Communities 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for a Safer, Healthy 
Oxford 

 

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Agenda 
Items to be considered at this meeting in open session (part 1) and in confidential 
session (part 2). 

Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website 

 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

4   Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the 
Board's agenda 

 

5   Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

6   Items raised by Board Members  

7   Scrutiny Committee Reports  

 Scrutiny Committee, will meet on 06 October and the Housing & 
Homelessness Panel will meet on 08 October to consider Oxford City 
Council's response to the Planning for the Future White Paper August 
2020 (item 9 of this agenda). Any recommendations to Cabinet from 
those meetings will be published as a supplement. 

 

 

8   Project Approval and Allocation of Housing and Growth 
Deal Funding for Affordable Housing Delivery 

9 - 14 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery 
(Councillor Alex Hollingsworth) 

 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to seek project 
approval and delegations to enable capital grant allocations to be paid 
to Registered Providers and Community-Led Housing providers for 
schemes within the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal programme, 
using grant received from Oxfordshire County Council for this purpose.  
To delegate officers to enter into funding and other necessary 
agreements for the purpose of delivery of affordable housing through 
this programme. 

 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Give project approval to the proposals, to accept and distribute 
grant; enter into funding agreements; and any other necessary 
agreements or contracts, as set out in this report for sites at 
William Morris Close; Gibbs Crescent; and Champion Way, for 
the purpose of delivering more affordable housing in Oxford, 
through the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal programme; 

2. Note that the Head of Financial Services proposes to use 
financial delegations for grant funded capital schemes, to make 
the initial payment for William Morris Close, by the required 
deadline; 

3. Note that the budget for further Growth Deal grant payments will 
be requested in future budget reports; 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing; the Head of 
Financial Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, to enter into funding and other necessary 
agreements for the purpose of delivery affordable housing 
through the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal programme, 
within identified budgets, for the schemes listed in this report; 

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Finance and Asset Management, and 
Affordable Housing, to approve any agreements over £500,000 
for affordable housing, within this project approval and budget 
envelope; and 

6. Recommend to Council that it approves a revision to the 
general fund capital budget in 2020/21 of £3,123,000, for the 
initial grant payment in relation to the William Morris Close site, 
and a further capital budget for 2021/22 of £347,000 to fund the 
remaining grant balance payable for that scheme all of which will 
be funded by capital grant income from Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal (OGD).  

9   Oxford City Council's response to the Planning for the 
Future White Paper August 2020 

15 - 56 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery 
(Councillor Alex Hollingsworth) 

 

 The Head of Planning Services has submitted a report requesting 
Cabinet to note the response on the White Paper Planning for the 
Future to be submitted to MHCLG. 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the response on the White Paper to be submitted to MHCLG. 

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

10   Minutes 57 - 64 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 09 September as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11   Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution 65 - 70 

 The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) has  submitted a report  
asking Cabinet  to note  decisions taken by him using the urgency 
powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution.  

 

 

12   Dates of Future Meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:  

 11 November  

 09 December  

All meetings start at 6pm unless otherwise stated 

 

 

 PART TWO - MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION  

 PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

13   Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution - 
Exempt Appendix 

71 - 72 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  

General duty 

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

Disclosable pec
[...]
The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and 
Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working day before the meeting, giving outline 
details of the issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already 
addressed the Cabinet within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised 
once unless otherwise agreed by the Cabinet. The Cabinet’s responsibility will be to hear 
the issue and respond at the meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 
working days. 

 

Items raised by Cabinet members 

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Cabinet decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Cabinet will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 

mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet                               Council                

Date: 14 October 2020                 30 November 2020               

Report of: Head of Housing Services 

Title of Report:  Project Approval and Allocation of Housing and 
Growth Deal Funding for Affordable Housing Delivery 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek project approval and delegations to enable 
capital grant allocations to be paid to Registered 
Providers and Community-Led Housing providers for 
schemes within the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 
programme, using grant received from Oxfordshire 
County Council for this purpose.  To delegate officers to 
enter into funding and other necessary agreements for the 
purpose of delivery of affordable housing through this 
programme. 

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Delivery 

Corporate Priority: Deliver more, affordable housing 

Policy Framework: Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018 to 2021 

Recommendations: That  Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Give project approval to the proposals, to accept and distribute grant; enter 
into funding agreements; and any other necessary agreements or contracts, 
as set out in this report for sites at William Morris Close; Gibbs Crescent; and 
Champion Way, for the purpose of delivering more affordable housing in 
Oxford, through the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal programme; 

2. Note that the Head of Financial Services proposes to use financial 
delegations for grant funded capital schemes, to make the initial payment for 
William Morris Close, by the required deadline; 

3. Note that the budget for further Growth Deal grant payments will be 
requested in future budget reports; 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing; the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Council’s Monitoring Officer, to enter 
into funding and other necessary agreements for the purpose of delivery 
affordable housing through the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 

9

Agenda Item 8



programme, within identified budgets, for the schemes listed in this report; 

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Finance and Asset Management, and Affordable Housing, to 
approve any agreements over £500,000 for affordable housing, within this 
project approval and budget envelope; and 

6. Recommend to Council that it approves a revision to the general fund 
capital budget in 2020/21 of £3,123,000, for the initial grant payment in 
relation to the William Morris Close site, and a further capital budget for 
2021/22 of £347,000 to fund the remaining grant balance payable for that 
scheme all of which will be funded by capital grant income from Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal (OGD).  

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Risk Register  

 

Introduction and Background  

1. The Council continues to develop a programme of affordable housing supply 
through multiple work 
[...]
planning consent.  The scheme was 
not considered viable for OCHL to deliver.  Work is underway to progress the 
scheme forward and into development.  It will provide 4 new one bed flats at Social 
Rent for persons in housing need.   

12. The final grant funding for this development (directly from OGD) has yet to be 
finalised, but is expected to be in the region of £220k to £300k.   This sum, when 
determined, will be identified in a budget report for a Council decision. 

 

Financial implications 

13. This report seeks the required project approval to accept OGD grant from 
Oxfordshire County Council and to then redistribute the grant to affordable housing 

11



providers - entering into funding and any other necessary agreements or contracts 
to facilitate this - for non-Council/ OCHL schemes in the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal programme. 

14. In order to meet new deadlines relating to the William Morris Close site and given 
that funding for the payment of this grant to Legal and General Affordable Homes 
(L&G) will be funded by grant income from the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth 
Deal (OGD).  The Head of Financial Services proposes to use financial delegations, 
set out at section 18.13 of the Council Constitution, for grant funded capital 
schemes, to make the initial payment of £3,123,000 in October 2020.  The balance, 
within the financial envelope of £3,470,000, for this scheme, will be payable at 
completion.  

15. Further budgetary provision for capital grant will subsequently be made through 
budget reports when the grant rates are finalised.  All of the OGD capital grant 
payments that are made by Oxford City Council ae recompensed in full by income 
from Oxfordshire County Council, as the accountable body for receipt of Housing 
and Growth Deal funding from the Government. 

 

Legal issues 

16. The activity, as set out in this report, relates to activity for the purpose of developing 
homes as affordable housing. 

17. Any procurement
[...]
 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Turner (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Tidball 

Councillor Upton  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 
Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Paul Leo, Interim Director of Housing 
Tim Sadler, Transition Director / Chairman Direct Services Companies 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits 
Jenny Barker, Regeneration Manager 
Laura Bessell, Benefits Manager 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
Annette Osborne 
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead) 
Gail Siddall, Team Leader , HMO Enforcement Team 
Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager 
Paul Wilding, System Change Manager - Homelessness Prevention 
Ian Wright, Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Andrew Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 

Apologies: 

Councillor Hayes sent apologies. 

 

48. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

57

Agenda Item 10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

49. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None received. 

50. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None received. 

51. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None received. 

52. Items raised by Board Members  

None. 

53. Scrutiny Committee Reports  

The Scrutiny Officer, Tom Hudson, outlined the Scrutiny Committee and its Panels’ 
recommendations to Cabinet and the reasons for these.  

The Scrutiny Committee on 1 September made  

 10 recommendations on the Air Quality Action Plan.  

 3 recommendations on the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 
[...]
ther necessary agreements or contracts and incur 
associated development cost spends, as set out in this report, and within the 
allocated HRA capital budgets and business plan, for the purpose of delivering 
more affordable housing in Oxford;  

2. Recommend to Council that it approves a revision to the HRA capital budget in 
2020/21 of £31.647m, in order for the schemes listed in this report (paras 11 to 
40) to be added into the capital programme funded predominantly from 
additional borrowing; 

3. Recommend to Council that it approves a revision to the HRA base (revenue) 
budget from 2021/22 on, for £235k to be added, for the creation of the Affordable 
Supply Programme and Enabling Team to manage and co-ordinate the various 
work streams to deliver the programmes; 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Affordable Housing; the Head of Financial Services/Section 151 
Officer; and the Council’s Monitoring Officer, to enter into agreements for the 
purchase of land, and any other necessary agreements or contracts and/or 
spend within the identified budget, for the provision of additional affordable 
housing; and 

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Finance and Asset Management, and Affordable Housing, to 
approve any property or development purchases over £500,000 for affordable 
housing, within this project approval and budget envelope. 
 

a) Land acquisition and Project Approvals for the development of homes in 
the HRA - Appendix 4  

This appendix was taken with its report without discussion. 

56. Implementation of the Housing Infrastructure Funding for Oxford 
North (Northern Gateway)  

The Executive Director for Development had submitted a report to seek approval to 
enter into an agreement with Thomas White Oxford (“TWO”) to deliver infrastructure to 
facilitate the delivery of housing at Oxford North. 

Councillor Hollingsworth, Cabinet Mem
[...]
 of a contract award for a revenues and Benefits system  

The Head of Financial Services had submitted a report seeking project approval and 
delegated authority for the Head of Financial Services to award a contract for the 
Supply of a Revenues and Benefits system. 

Councillor Chapman, Cabinet Member for Customer Focused Services, introduced the 
report and the recommendations. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Note the results of the tender exercise; and 
2. Give project approval to implement a new revenues and benefits ICT software 

package , which will enable the Council to deliver effective, efficient and modern 
revenues and benefits services for the benefit of the Council and its customers; 

3. Delegate to the Head of Financial Services authority to award a contract for the 
supply of a revenues and benefits system subject to agreement of appropriate terms 
to Civica UK Ltd; and 

4. Recommend to Council to make a budget allocation of £735k within the Council’s 
capital programme for 2020-21 and note the savings accruing to the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

a) Approval of a contract award for a revenues and Benefits system - 
Appendix 1  

This appendix was taken with its report without discussion. 

65. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2020 as a 
true and accurate record. 

66. Matters Exempt from Publication  

67. Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution  

The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) had submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
note the decision taken by the him using the urgency powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of 
the Constitution. 

The Leader moved and the Cabinet agreed to exclude the press and public for this item 
in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the 
grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The live webcast was ended. 

Cabinet resolved to note the decision taken as set out in the report and confidential 
appendix. 

 

a) Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution - Appendix 1  

This appendix was considered with its report. 

63



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

68. Dates of Future Meetings  

The dates were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 14 October 2020 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

64



 

 

To: 

Date: 

 

Cabinet  

14 October 2020 

Report of: Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 

Title of Report:  Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution 

  

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: Cabinet is asked to note the decisions taken by the Head 
of Paid Service (Chief Executive) using the urgency 
powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution.  

Recommendation(s): Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the decisions taken as set out in the report.  

 

Appendices 

1 Exempt – additional information for item 3 

 

Introduction and background 

1. This report updates Cabinet on decisions taken by the Head of Paid Service (Chief 
Executive) using the urgency powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

2. Where urgency powers are used the Constitution requires the Head of Paid Service 
to report, in writing, as soon as practicable to the body which would otherwise have 
been required to give the necessary authority to act.  

9.3 Role of Head of Paid Service 

… 

(b) The Head of Paid Service is authorised to take any urgent action necessary to 
protect the Council’s interests and assets where time is of the essence and it is 
impracticable to secure authority to act where such authority 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 14 October 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Turner (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Hayes (Deputy Leader) Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Rowley Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Tidball Councillor Upton 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 

Paul Leo, Interim Director of Housing 

Nadeem Murtuja, Interim Executive Director for Communities 

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 

Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager 

Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead) 

Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager 

Sarah Harrison, Team Leader (Planning Policy) 

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

 
No apologies were received  

 

69. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

70. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

71. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

None. 

72. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 

73. Items raised by Board Members  

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parks, reminded  the meeting 
that Council had, the previous week, asked Cabinet to adopt plans to make an 
application to DEFRA for designated bathing water status for a stretch of the Thames in 
Oxford. She asked Cabinet to acknowledge this request and to ask officers to 
undertake the necessary work, in consultation with her, before bringing back to Cabinet 
for agreement.   

74. Scrutiny Committee Reports  

There were no recommendations to Cabinet from the latest meetings of Scrutiny 
Committee or its Panels. 

75. Project Approval and Allocation of Housing and Growth Deal 
Funding for Affordable Housing Delivery  

The Head of Housing Services had submitted a report to seek project approval and 
delegations to enable capital grant allocations to be paid to Registered Providers and 
Community-Led Housing providers for schemes within the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal programme, using grant received from Oxfordshire County Council for this 
purpose.  To delegate officers to enter into funding and other necessary agreements for 
the purpose of delivery of affordable housing through this programme. 

Councillor Mike Rowley, Cabinet Member for Affordable Housing, introduced the report. 
The project approval and allocation of funding was very good news for the City as 
together they would increase the proportion of social and other affordable housing 
available to residents.  Some of the funding would be directed towards projects which 
already had planning approval. The report sought agreement, among other things, to 
the allocation of significant funding from the Oxfordshire Housing & Growth Deal to the 
William Morris Close site which would enable 100% of that site to be affordable, with an 
increase in the amount of social housing and an increase in shared ownership 
properties. Further budget reports to Cabinet for other sites would follow in due course. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Give project approval to the proposals, to accept and distribute grant; enter into 
funding agreements; and any other necessary agreements or contracts, as set out 
in this report for sites at William Morris Close; Gibbs Crescent; and Champion Way, 
for the purpose of delivering more affordable housing in Oxford, through the 
Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal programme; 

2. Note that the Head of Financial Services proposes to use financial delegations for 
grant funded capital schemes, to make the initial payment for William Morris Close, 
by the required deadline; 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

3. Note that the budget for further Growth Deal grant payments will be requested in 
future budget reports; 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Affordable Housing; the Head of Financial Services/Section 151 Officer; 
and the Council’s Monitoring Officer, to enter into funding and other necessary 
agreements for the purpose of delivery affordable housing through the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal programme, within identified budgets, for the schemes 
listed in this report; 

5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Finance and Asset Management, and Affordable Housing, to approve 
any agreements over £500,000 for affordable housing, within this project approval 
and budget envelope; and 

6. Recommend to Council that it approves a revision to the general fund capital 
budget in 2020/21 of £3,123,000, for the initial grant payment in relation to the 
William Morris Close site, and a further capital budget for 2021/22 of £347,000 to 
fund the remaining grant balance payable for that scheme all of which will be funded 
by capital grant income from Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal (OGD).  

76. Oxford City Council's response to the Planning for the Future 
White Paper August 2020  

The Head of Planning Services had submitted a report requesting Cabinet to note the 
response on the White Paper Planning for the Future to be submitted to MHCLG. 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery, 
introduced the report. It was unusual for a Council response to a Government 
consultation to be put before Cabinet but the implications of the White Paper on 
Planning for the Future were such that they warranted Cabinet’s attention.  

The proposals contained in the White Paper as presently conceived would have a 
profound effect on the City’s control of many important matters: its general 
development;   its ability to respond appropriately to its heritage, to   provide social and 
affordable housing, and to set its own standards in relation to the climate emergency. 

The White Paper was explicit about the Government’s intention to repeal the substance 
of the Town & Country Planning Act 1947. Despite the White Paper’s references to 
“democracy” and “efficiency” these were not features which emerged from the 
substance of the proposals. There had been a great deal of criticism of elements of the 
White Paper at a national level, notably in relation to the proposed use of an algorithm 
to produce housing numbers. However there were many other elements of the White 
Paper which gave a cause for concern.  

It  was worthy of note  that the Oxfordshire branch of the Campaign to Protect Rural 
England and the Council were united in their opposition to the White Paper, to its 
centralising tendencies, its  lack of democracy and its  impracticality as well as to  the 
damage it would do to the provision of affordable housing, place making and local 
policy. These views were shared widely throughout the country and by councils of all 
political persuasions.  

At a fundamental level the proposals would remove the crucial opportunity for local 
people to contribute to planning decisions, replacing it with the new version of the local 
plan. The zoning approach to plans suggested in the White Paper would be both 
complex and impractical. The proposals didn’t, for example, address the many and 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

varied differences that exist in different parts of the City which would, in turn, require a 
multiplicity of zones to do them individual justice. 

The White Paper set great store by the criterion of “beauty” as a key element in the 
decision making process but failed to define it.  

The White Paper placed great emphasis on greater public engagement via digital 
means to provide certainty for the development industry whereas, since the 1947 Act, 
planning processes had sought to balance the needs of different interests in a more 
equitable way than the proposals would allow. The White Paper was explicit in its 
intention to remove what was regarded as the disputatious element of public 
consultation but this was something which, in practice, provided one of the 
cornerstones of the present system. The White Paper represented a profoundly 
damaging set of proposals which put the whole planning system, the communities 
which are protected by it and local democracy at risk and all efforts should be made to 
highlight and, ultimately,  resist them.  

The Cabinet was unequivocal in its view about the damaging nature of these proposals 
and the threat they proposed to local democracy  as outlined in the response and 
described by Cllr Hollingsworth.  

In discussion it was suggested that a few elements of the response might be expanded 
(eg that the “beauty” criterion is necessarily locality and subjectively based; the 
undesirability of a nationally introduced “identikit” house design; the need for clarity 
about the application of the proposals in the case of change of use;   the need to tackle 
land banking by developers; a challenge to  the focus on a  digital approach; the 
potential consequences of the proposals on  healthy place shaping; and the potentially 
negative effect of the proposals on environment and biodiversity (all members of the 
Cabinet having been contacted by constituents about the latter)). 

Officers agreed to see that the points raised were sufficiently addressed in the 
proposed response or expanded before agreeing the text of the final submission with 
the Councillor Hollingsworth.  

Summing up, Councillor Hollingsworth repeated the point that the proposals sought to 
bring to an end the benefits of the Town and Country Planning Act 1947. While data are 
of course important, it was unwise for planning decisions to be driven principally by 
algorithms, there was no substitute for local community consultation. The government 
had identified a need for more homes, particularly affordable homes and the White 
Paper was proposed as a means of addressing that need.  The shortage was not, 
though, a function of the present planning regime it could, however, be addressed by 
the simple expedient of the Government choosing to invest in social housing.  

The Chair thanked officers for their work in shaping this important response to a matter 
of such significance to the City. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1.Delegate to the Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery agreement of the 
final response on the White Paper to be submitted to MHCLG . 
 
 
 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

77. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 09 September 2020 
as a true and accurate record. 

78. Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution  

The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) had submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
note the decisions taken by him using the urgency powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of 
the Constitution. 

Cabinet resolved to:  

1. Note the decisions taken as set out in the report. 

79. Decisions taken under Parts 9.3(b) of the Constitution - Exempt 
Appendix  

There was no discussion in confidential session. 

80. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:  

 11 November  

 09 December  

All meetings start at 6pm unless otherwise stated 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 

 

Chair …………………………..Date:  Wednesday 11 November 2020 

 


